

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

[Civil Writ Jurisdiction]

W.P.(C) No. 3712 of 2020

Deb Kumar Roy

.... .. Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.. ... Respondent(s)

CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Rajendra Krishna, Advocate

For the respondent(s)/State

: Mr. Gaurav Raj, AC to AAG-II

05/ 21.06.2022. Mr. Rajendra Krishna, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to remove the defect, as pointed out vide S.R. dated 25.11.2020.

Mr. Rajendra Krishna, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted, that though the learned Lower Appellate Court in terms of the judgment dated 16.03.2020 and decree signed on 05.06.2020 passed in Civil Appeal No.18 of 2019 with Civil Appeal No.19 of 2019 has adjudicated that the sale-deed of the petitioner is valid and has further directed that Respondent No.6 may take refund of the value of the sale-deed, but name of the petitioner (Deb Kumar Roy) has not been mutated whose sale-deed has been considered to be valid and his possession has also been considered, as such, order passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Godda in R.M.A. No.01/2016-17 is bad in law, as such, the same may be set aside by this Hon'ble Court.

Mr. Gaurav Raj, learned AC to AAG-II for the State has submitted that respondent no.6 is a necessary party, as such, notice may be issued upon him.

Considering the same, let notice be issued upon respondent No.6 [Rajesh Kumar, S/o Laxmi Kant Gupta, R/o Mohalla Routra Chowk, P.O. & PS- Godda, District- Godda] under Speed Post, for which, requisites etc., must be filed by Friday i.e. 24.06.2022.

Office is directed to track the Speed Post.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)

Sandeep/